+949-450-1764

T-568 P.002/005

F-006

FORM **PTC-1595** (Rov. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the US Patent and Tradem	nark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): William H. Munns Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment □ Merger	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: TotalSynch, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 23600 El Toro Rd. Suite D #191 Lake Forest, CA 92630
Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: 3-25-08	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☑ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/952,005 Addit	e execution date of the application is: B. Patent No. (\$) ional numbers attached? □ Yes ☑ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Donald E. Stout Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40
Street Address:	□ Enclosed
Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins, LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Irvine, CA 92618	8. Deposit account number; 13-5135
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infection Donald E. Stout Name of Person Signing	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Signature 5
Total number of pages including	g cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services; Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 021176 FRAME: 0007

700376567

A-2208 U.S. Serial No. 11/952,005 filed: December 6, 2007 page 1 of 2

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Donald E. Stout Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins, LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, WILLIAM H. MUNNS of the city of Woodland Hills , State of California have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

TEXT-DERIVED SPEECH ANIMATION TOOL

for which the said WILLIAM H. MUNNS having executed application papers for a patent application having been filed on December 6, 2007, and assigned United States Serial Number 11/952,005; and

WHEREAS, TotalSynch, LLC., a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of California, hereinafter called Assignee, having its place of business at 23600 El Toro Rd., Suite D #191, Lake Forest, CA 92630 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, WILLIAM H. MUNNS by these presents sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest worldwide (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries and regions in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications and which claim priority to the above referenced patent application and to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said application, and all related intellectual property, including, but not limited to, all Letters Patent pending now or in the future or granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, trademark rights, trade names, copyrights, know how, trade secrets, and reproduction rights, and waive any and all moral rights in the invention, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and foreign patent officials to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, as assignee of my entire right, title and interest, and I covenant that I have full right so to do. I will communicate to said Assignee, or its

A-2208 U.S. Serial No. 11/952,005 filed: December 6, 2007 page 2 of 2

successors any and all facts known to me regarding said invention immediately whenever requested, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, provide all tangible property describing or embodying the invention, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, and foreign applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries. I also covenant and agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein, or to assist or request any third party to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein.

I do hereby release and forever discharge Assignee for any and all claims, including but not limited to, any debts, liabilities, damages and causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature related to the Invention, whether or not known, suspected, and unsuspected, including any and all previous agreements entered into, which now exist or may have existed prior to the date of this Agreement.

Executed this $\angle S$	_day of	
	WILLIAM H. MUNNS	
STATE OF: California	/	
COUNTY OF: Orange	/ SS. /	
^-	hafana ma	
	, before me,	
·	LIAM H. MUNNS personally known to me (or proved to me on	
the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be	the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within	
instrument and acknowledged to me tha	t he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized	
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon		
behalf of which the person(s) acted, exe	cuted the instrument.	
Witness my hand and official seal.		
Signature <u>SEE ATTACHED ACKNOW</u>	LEDGMENT	

	200000000
}	
}}	
ff Alan Holmes, Notary Public Hore Insert Name and Title of the Officer	<u> </u>
	_
Name(s) of Signer(s)	
	,
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subsorbed within instrument and acknowledged to he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature instrument the person(s), or the entity upon which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person(s) acted to the person the person that the p	cribed to the or me that reauthorized re(s) on the n behalf of ument.
MITNESS my bood and official and	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	
IONAL ————	
may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.	
ent	
Number of Pages: 2	
<u> </u>	
☐ Attorney in Fact	T THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER of thumb here
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar/e subsc within instrument and acknowledged to he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatu instrument the person(s), or the entity upon which the person(s) acted, executed the instruction of the State of California that the foregoing perture and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature Signature Number of Pages: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Other:

FRANK J. UXA, JR.*
ROBERT D. BUYAN*
DONALD E. STOUT
KENTON R. MULLINS
JO ANNE M, YBABEN
LINDA ALLYSON FOX
GREG S. MOLLRIGEL, Ph.D.**

STOUT, UXA, BUYAN & MULLINS, LLP

4 VENTURE, SUITE 300 IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618 (949) 450-1750 FACSIMILE: (949) 450-1764 PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY MATTERS

GORDON L. PETERSON (Retired)

"PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
""REGISTERED PATENT AGENT"

<u>FACSIMILE COVERPAGE</u>

DATE:

June 30, 2008

TO:

PTO

FAX:

(571) 273-0140

FROM:

Donald E. Stout, Reg. No. 34,493

RE:

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/952,005

Our Ref: A-2208

Recordation of Assignment

THIS TRANSMISSION CONSISTS OF <u>5</u> PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE.

- Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1pg)
- 2. Assignment (3pgs)

The information contained in this facsimile message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this fax in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service.

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to facsimile telephone number 571-273-0140 on Monday, June 30, 2008.

Signed

RECORDED: 06/30/2008

Priscilla Stout

Date:

4/30/08